SEC. 3. Any person or persons violating the provisions of this act, upon conviction thereof, shall pay a fine for such and every such offense, of not less than five (5) dollars nor more than twenty-five (25) dollars.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1885.

CHAPTER 260.

AN ACT TO PROHIBIT THE CATCHING OR DESTRUCTION OF FISH IN WAVERLY OR LITTLE WAVERLY LAKES, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF MARYSVILLE, OR BUFFALO OR PULASKI LAKES, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF BUFFALO, WRIGHT COUNTY, MINNESOTA, BETWEEN THE DATES OF DECEMBER FIRST (1st) AND THE FOLLOWING FIRST (1st) DAY OF MAY IN EACH YEAR.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That it shall be unlawful for any person or persons to catch, kill, or destroy any fish within the waters of Waverly or Little Waverly lakes in the township of Marysville, or Buffalo or Pulaski lakes, in the township of Buffalo, Wright county, Minnesota, or in any outlet or inlet of said lakes within one (1) mile thereof, between the first (1st) day of December and the following first (1st) day of May in each year.

SEC. 2. Whoever violates the provisions of the preceding section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than five (5) nor more than ten (10) dollars for each and every offense, together with the costs of prosecution, and in default of the payment thereof shall be committed. to the county jail for a term not exceeding thirty (30) days. Justices of the peace shall have jurisdiction of all prosecutions under this act, and all fines arising from such prosecutions shall be paid into the county treasury of Wright county for the use of the common schools of said county.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1885.